$9.95
PARTS ANDINSTRUCTION MANUAL

MODELS 915 LEADING CRANK AND 9157C TRAILING CRANIK
15 WHEEL HYDRAULIC OPENING AND CLOSING
THREE-POINT HAY RAKE

MODEL 9157C TRAILING CRAMK

Manufactured by
MIKKEL IRON WORKS, INC.
SHAFTER, CA 93263

Use Only Genuine 8BREParts



PAGE 1

MODEL 995 AND 9157TC DARF RAKE
OPERATIMNG INSTRUCTIONS

We recommend a tractor in the 70-80 HP range with rear wheel spacing not to exceed 84" overall width and adequate front weights to
stabilize the tractor. Reduce tractor tire pressure to assure a "softer” ride in the field. This reduces rake wheel "bounce” and increases
driver comfort.

1. The 915 series rake will attach to CAT 1l 3-point hitches and to quick couplers.

2. Install suitable hose couplers on the 1/2" hoses from the valve. Insert in tractor couplers. Lock tractor remote handle
in position so oil is entering at the correct valve in port. If your tractor is closed center, install the closed center adapter furnished with

the rake valve.

TO OPEN FROM STORAGE POSITION TO RAKKING POSITION
1. Raise the 3-point hitch to clear the raking wheels and set storage stands in the up position.
2. Operate the frame valves, indicated on the valve decal, slowly until the main frame is fully open.
3. Using the hydraulic valves indicated on the valve decal, adjust rake wheel frames to the requiréd raking angle.

4. Level raking frames to the ground by adjusting the top link. Lower 3-point hitch so that the raking frame is approximately 36" off the
ground and set stop on the 3-point quadrant. ' !

5. Adjust spring tension to allow crop to rotate raking wheels and to pick up all the crop.

6. DO NOT OPERATE BAKING WHEELS IN THE GROUND.

7. Check hydraulic fluid in your tractor. You will likely need to add approximately 2 gaflons for initial start up.

NMOW YOU ARE READY TO RAKE

TO CLOSE TO TRANSPORT POSITION FROM RAIING POSITION

1. Raise 3-point to clear raking wheels.
2. Return raking frames to straight position.

3. Operate the frame valves indicated on the valve decal until the main frame is fuily closed.

NOW YOU ARE READY TO TRANSPORT

DRIVE CAUTIOUSLY. GIVE ONCOMING AND PASSING TRAFFIC AMPLE ROOM.

For 915TC models equipped with the optional lift tube kit, you may operate the hydraulic valves indicated on the valve decal to raise the
raking wheels to the up position without raising the 3-point hitch for turns and transport.



PAGE 2

ayei Jad are sepueny

g1 DNIHJS NOISNALX3 ‘NIVHO 22126 9z
St DNIHIS NOISSTHAWOD ‘ASSY NIVHO vZz126 52
Hy M43z NI3AMQ MHIZ1 S8 L1 |
09 ONIHSNE SH126 ol
2 101Sl6 ‘516 ANVLS ONIMHYd . 21ees 6
Sl HOHONY NIYHO LNHSAT0090 g . 2 e
Hv S HO 'LNN ON 2/1 ON8OLNN L \/\ &2
Hv HIHSYMMOOT 2/t dSS0MT 9 o ®
Hv S HO 'MIHOSAVO 2/1-€ X 2/1 9SX80ONSD S @
sl 1NN 3NOHOL 8/e MTONSOLNN v =
Hv S HO ‘MIYOSAVO | X 8/€ 91X90ONSO £ =
! V38 DNIMVY 1437 160226 2 A
! Wv3g ONIMVY LHOIH 860226 I
oIy NOILdIHOS3a HEN LYVd

o

L6ZID

&=

4

R

RAKING FRAMES
915 LEADING CRANK
1

o=

T
4

LY

=




PAGE 3

REF

24
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

40
41
42
43
43

44
45

PART NBR

LWO08SP
NUTO8NC
NUTO8NC
92209L
92211
92210
92287
92277
CSNC10X80
LW10SP
NUT10NC
CSNC08X32
93100
Used on S/N 54575 and up
93101
Used on S/N 54575 and up
PHMS04X16
NUTO04NCLK
82302
Used before S/N 54575
92304
Used before S/N 54575
SHSET06X16
52288
Quantities are per rake

LEFT EXTENSION TUBE
915 LEADING CRANK

Ccizot

DESCRIPTION

1/2 LOCKWASHER

1/2NC NUT,GR 5

3/8 NCNUT,GR 5

LEFT EXTENSION TUBE
SWING SPOOL WELDMENT
CLAMP PLATE

FLANGE BEARING
BEARING PIN

5/8 X 5 CAPSCREW, GR 5
5/8 LOCKWASHER

5/8 NC NUT,GR 5

1/2 X 2 CAPSCREW, GR 5
3/16 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2 X 6

1/4 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2X 6
1/4 X 1 FH MACHINE SCREW
1/4 NC NUT, NYLOCK

3/16 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2 X 12
/4 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2 X 12

3/8 X 1 SQ HD SET SCREW
1" PIPE SPACER

AR
AR
AR
AR

AR

no



PAGE 4

RIGHT EXTENSION TUBE
915 LEADING CRANK

REF PART NBR DESCRIPTION REQ
6 LWO0O8SF 1/2 LOCKWASHER AR
7 NUTO8NC 1/2NC NUT,GR 5 AR

24 NUTOSNC 3/8 NC NUT,GR 5 AR

30 92209R RIGHT EXTENSION TUBE 1

32 92211 SWING SPOOL WELDMENT 2

33 92210 CLAMP PLATE 2

34 92287 FLANGE BEARING 4

35 92277 BEARING PIN 2

36 CSNC10X80 5/8 X5 CAPSCREW, GR 5 16

37 LW10SP 5/8 LOCKWASHER 16

38 NUT10NC 5/8 NC NUT,GR 5 AR

39 CSNC08X32 1/2 X 2 CAPSCREW, GR 5 AR

40 93100 3/16 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2 X 6 AR

Used on S/N 54575 and up ]

40 93101 1/4 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2X 6 AR

Used on S/N 54575 and up

41 PHMS04X16 1/4 X 1 FH MACHINE SCREW AR

42 NUTO04NCLK 1/4 NC NUT, NYLOCK AR

43 92302 3/16 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2 X 12 AR

Used before S/N 54575
43 92304 1/4 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2 X 12 AR
Used before S/N 54575
44 SHSET06X16 3/8 X1 SQ HD SET SCREW 2
45 92288 1" PIPE SPACER 4

Quantities are per rake



A,

C

O N WU

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

58

80

Bt

MAIN FRAME MAST
915 AND 915TC

REF PART NBR DESCRIPTION REQ
CSNCO08X56 1/2 X 3-1/2 CAPSCREW, GR 5 AR
LWo8sSP 1/2 LOCKWASHER AR
NUTO08NC 12 NC NUT, GR 5 AR
82212 PARKING STAND 915: 4, 9157TC: 2
92209 MAIN FRAME MAST AR
CSNCO08X72 1/2 X 4-1/2 CAPSCREW, GR 5 AR
2016 LINCH PIN AR
2014 1" TOP LINK PIN AR
2225 1-1/8" LIFT PIN AR
NUT04NC 1/4 NC NUT, GR 5 AR
LWo4SP 1/4 LOCKWASHER
FLTWAQ4 1/4 FLAT WASHER
CSNCO4NCX16 1/4 X 1 CAPSCREW, GR5 :
92284A 3/16 UMHW 23 FORMED BEARING AR
Used on S/N 54575 and up
92283A /4 UMHW 23" FORMED BEARING AR
Used on S/N 54575 and up
92303 3/18 UMHW 12" FORMED BEARING AR
Used before S/N 54575
92305 1/4 UMHW 12" FORMED BEARING AR
Used before S/N 54575

Quantities are per rake



PAGE 6

RAKING FRAMES
915TC TRAILING CRANK

ayes sjad aue sanguenpd

ANVL1S ONDIYYd

JNVYHL ONIMVYY 14317

INVHD ONIVH LHOIH
ONIHAS NOISNILXT ‘NIVHO
DONIHIS NOISSTHIWOD ‘ASSY NIVHO
MH3Z NIFIAING

ONIHSNg

HOHONV NIVHO

SHOD INNONZN
HIHSYMIOOT 2/}

SHO 'M3”OSAVI Z/L-EX 2L
1NN 3NDHOL 8/

SHD ‘M3HOSAVYD | X 8/€

NOILdIH0S3a

6516
960c26
660226

ceiee

veeleo
MY3z11sa
GL126
1NHSA10090
ONSOLNN
dS80M7
95XB0ONSO
MTON9OLNN
91X900NSD

HEN 14vd

L6213

@

)

4

R



PAGE 7

LEFT EXTENSION TUBE
915TC TRAILING CRANK

PART NBR

Lwossp
NUTO8SNC
CSNC10X80
NUT1ONC
LW10SP
CSNC08X32
93100

93101
PHMS04X16
NUTO4NCLK
92288

92213L
92208L
92208P

9160
GF4100ZERK
NUT24NCSLT
COT47D
9161
9629

DESCRIPTION

1/2 LOCKWASHER

/2 NC NUT, GR &

5/8 X 8 CAPSCREW, GR S5

5/8 NC NUT, GRS

5/8 LOCKWASHER

1/2 X2 CAPSCREW, GRS
3/16 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2X 6
174 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2 X 6
1/4 X 1 FH MACHINE SCREW
1/4 NC NUT, NYLON LOCK

1" PIPE SPACER

LEFT PIVOT ARM

LEFT EXTENSION TUBE
PIVOT PIN

CLAMP PLATE

1/8 NPT ZERK

1-1/2 NC NUT, SLOTTED
COTTER

HOSE SUPPORT

7" NYLON TIE

Quantities are per rake

PRROORONMN = = A

>



RIGHT EXTENSION TUBE
915TC TRAILING CRANK

REF  PART NBR DESCRIPTION REQ
6 LWwossP 1/2 LOCKWASHER AR
7 NUTOSNC 1/2 NC NUT, GR5 AR

36 CSNC10X80 5/8 X 5 CAPSCREW, GRS 16

37 NUT1ONC 5/8 NC NUT, GR 5 16

38 LW10SP 5/8 LOCKWASHER 16

39 CSNC08X32 1/2 X 2 CAPSCREW, GRS 4

40 93100 3/16 UMHW BEARING, 3-12X 6 AR

40 93101 1/4 UMHW BEARING, 3-1/2X & AR

41 PHMS04X18 1/4 X 1 FH MACHINE SCREW AR

42 NUTO4NCLK 1/4 NC NUT, NYLON LOCK AR

45 92288 1" PIPE SPACER 4

82 92208P PIVOT PIN 2

83 9160 CLAMP PLATE 2

84 GF4100ZERK 1/8 NPT ZERK 2

85 NUT24NCSLT 1-1/2 NC NUT, SLOTTED 2

86 COT47D COTTER 2

88 9161 HOSE SUPPORT 2

89 9629 7" NYLON TIE AR

96 92213R RIGHT PIVOT ARM 1

97 92208R RIGHT EXTENSION TUBE 1

Quantities are per rake




PAGE 9

BASIC HYDRAULICS

4
1AO HAd |
TAOHId 2
JAO HAd ¥

915 AND 915TC

LTI~ OOND— N~ ONN

oo
<< <<

034

pajels asIMIBLIo $$ajun axed Jad aie sapuenyd

N3 1Sid TAD DNV LHDIH OL 8 1HOd 'ISOH .80t 82LILXV0
N3 QOH TAD DNY LHOIH OL £ 1HOd 'ISOH .02t 0261X¥0
QN3 1S1d TAD DNV 1437 0L 9 1HOd ‘ASOH W1} Pe8LXp0
GNJ QOH TAD DNV L4371 0L § 1HOd "ISOH .92t 9102Xv0
(N3 1S!d TAD 1X3 1HDIH OL ¥ 1HOd ‘3SOH .8Y 89/XP0
(N3 JOH 1AD LX3 LHOM OL € LHOd ‘ISOH .8L 8YCLXv0
QN3 1SId TAD 1X3 14371 0L-2 LHOd ‘3SOH .¥S - P98XP0
aN3 QoY TAD LX3 14371 0L + 1HOd ‘ISOH .82 002t X0

:spuo adid sjewr ,8/c Yim ,b/L ate sasoy Buimoyjo oy

SAON3 .2/} 'ASOH .2/t 'HOLOVHL OL 3SOH .09 096X80
LM HIVd3H Y3ANMAD .2 YPOLZIHYAS

Nid HIANMAD .L - 610428

gH# ‘Nid HivH ClLHIVH

HIANITAD JVSY 8 X e 3YSY800e
HIANITAD NOISNILX3 #2 X3 X yvyeoe
H3LdYAV 13AIMS 06 9-06XdddN

ANV1S ATVA Gi-10e26

1704 331 2026

S 4D ‘MIHOSIVO € X 91/8 8FXGO0ONSD
13M0vd4 AATVA Pi-10€26

H31dvav 13AIMS LHOIVHLS 9-0td-4aiN
H31dvay 13AIMS o06 8-06Xd48N

SHD ‘LNN ON9L/S ONSOLNN
HIHSYMMOOT 91/9 dSSOM

SONLLIH ONiH O "TONI SATVA 100dS ¥ LIMp/L1AsS
1004 Hagany 100811as

ANN FTANVH IATVA INNLIAS

FTANVH 3ATVA Ot LdS

3L NOTAN WY £296

3L NOTAN oL 6296

NOILdIHOS3a HaN 1dvd

"MOJ WOJOq 8L} Ul ale sHod paiaquny usal
"moz doy ey uj aie spod palequnu ppo
‘JyB1 0} Yo woly palequinu ase spod aoAIeg

eel
2el
1€l

6ct
8¢l
L2l
oci

sel
ocl
6Ll
gil
il
el
chi

oLt
601
80!
Lot
901
S0l
v0l
€0l
c0t
104
001

68
434

w Rregy
¥ YYwtag



PAGE 10

BASIC HYDRAULICS
815 AND 915TC

w@O@®O0

[

J\m:
7y

[

STAD TV OL NOWNOD




LIFT TUBE PACKAGE
915TC TRAILING CRANK

‘g abed

uo g niup | suod se swes sy paquinid sse 2| niyl g suod esinies

‘6 obed uo asoy} o} uolippe Ut ate ssiuenb ‘sisjdepe |BAIMS 06

PUE 19)j0BIq BAJBA ‘BA[BA 81 J0j 1deoxg ‘Ajuo abed syl Joj a1e ssppuend

AN3 LSId TAD 141N LHOM OL ¥ 1HOd '3S0OH 012 09EEXP0 891
N3 QOY TTAD 1411 LHDIY OL € 1HOd ‘ISOH 8614 891EXP0 L91
N3 1S1d TAD 141 1437 01 2 1HOd ‘ISOH .012 09EEXY0 994
AN3 QOYH TAD L411 L4371 OL | 1HOd 'ISOH .86} 89LEXPO g9t

:spus adid ajew ,g/g YIM b/} o1e sasoy Buimo|jo} ay L

3LL NOTAN .2/k-te £/96 09l
JdNL 1417 Yv3ad LHOM™W LSG16 6Gi
LINNOW HIANITAD pe06 8g1
SHD ‘MIHOSVO L X &/l ¢l X80ONSO LS)
S HD ‘MIAHDSAVO &/1-v X &/t 2LXBOONSO 961
S YD ‘MIHOSdYO ¥/i-2 X 8/E 9EX900NSD Ssi
ALYd dWYT1O 9516 yat
ONIHSNE MHAN 2706 - TONI 1HOddNS 3aNn.L Ldf SGi6 €51
ALV1d.dNVI0 ys1i6 csi

13X0vyE LHOddNS €616 2°13
ONIHSNE MHWN ™ LP06 0s1
38NL L3 ‘NIVHO 8616 6v1
HIHSVM LV1d 8/€ 0VMLTL gri
S HD ‘MIYOSdVYO e/iC X 8/8 0PX900NSD 143
MNVHD 3gnL L4 cgi6 Svi
3gnL 1417 "9vayd 1437 ISi6 243
3801 L4117 LNOoud 0516 534"
13IMOVHG JATVA 91-10€26 443
HILAVYAY TIAIMS 006 8-21-06XdJaGW 5§41
SONILLIE ONIY O TIONI IATYA 100dS 2 LMo/t 1 dS orl
L Hivd3d H3ANITAD .2 Yyoleidwis 02l
Nid H3ANPMAD .} 6104Hc6 198
ZH# ‘Nid HIVH clHIvH 8l
HIANITAD VsV B8 X ¢ IYSVB002 142
H31dvayv T3AIMS .06 9-06XdddiN 455
HI3LdVAVY 13AIMS LHDIVHLS 9-0Ldd49W L0t
1008 "¥3aand loogalias <ol
LNN ITANVYH IATVA 1NNLids Lot
FTANVH IATVA OLNLLIAS 001

3IL NOTAN ¥ €296 06

SHO 'LNNON8/E ON9OLNN ve

HIHSYMMOOT 8/ dS90M7 €2

SHO LNN ON 2/t ON8OLNN L
HIHSYAMMOOT 2/t dS8OMT 9

HaN LHvd 434

PAGE 11

NOILdIH083a

“MOJ WoNOoq 8y Ul ae spod palequunu UsA]
"mou doj ay uj a1e spod palequunu ppo
B 0] o) Wioky palaquinu e siied vonieg



PAGE 12

LIFT TUBE PACKAGE
915TC TRAILING CRANK




PAGE 13

REF

16
17
23
24
25
26
37

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274 -

275
276
277

278

279
280
281

282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291

292
293
294

PART NBR

CSNC06X16
92115
B511ZERK
LW0BSP
NUT0ENC
92122A
92122
LW10SP
9041
COT32P
92225

9043
CSNC10X32
92225A
92114
92154B
92107A
ROLLP04X48
82119
g92118L
92218H0O0O

RAKING WHEEL AND CRANKS

DESCRIPTION

3/8 X 1 CAPSCREW, GR5
BUSHING

DRIVE-IN ZERK

3/8 LOCKWASHER

3/8 NC NUT, GR5

CHAIN ASSY, COMPRESSION SPRING
CHAIN, EXTENSION SPRING

5/8 LOCKWASHER

GREASE CAP

COTTER

7/8 NUT, SLOTTED

FLAT WASHER -

5/8 X2 CAPSCREW, GR 5
RETAINER

AAKING WHEEL

MASONITE SHIELD

WASHER, WHEEL END, RED, 6 SLOTS
1/4 X 3 ROLL PIN :
CRANK, RIGHT, PLAIN, YELLOW
CRANK, LEFT, PLAIN, RED
CRANK, RIGHT, BEARING TYPE

Includes all parts ready ic assemble

92219HO0O

CRANK, LEFT, BEARING TYPE

Includes all parts ready to assemble

92107
92121
92221A
92221
92219
9222
9220
9221
92219H
92121A
92118
92117
92117L
92117RL
92175A
92175

WASHER, FRAME END, YELLOW, 4 SLOT
SPRING, EXTENSION, STANDARD
WIRE FORM, OPTIONAL

SPRING, COMPRESSION, OPTIONAL
SPINDLE FOR BEARING CRANK
GREASE SEAL (471280)

CONE (15123)

CUP (15245)

CRANK SUPPORT

SPRING AND WIRE FORM KIT

CLIP FOR STEEL TOOTH

TOOTH, STEEL, RIGHT, BLACK
TOOTH, STEEL, LEFT, RED

TOOTH, RUBBER, RIGHT OR LEFT
FASTENER KIT, SHIELD, LONG
FASTENER KIT, SHIELD, SHORT

Quartities are per rake unless otherwise stated.

REQ

AR

60

AR

AR

AR

15

15

AR

2 PER CRANK
2 PER CRANK
2 PER CRANK
2 PER CRANK
2 PER CRANK
2 PER CRANK
15

15

15

2 PER CRANK
8

7

8

7

15

15

30

15
2 PER CRANK
2 PER CRANK
4 PER CRANK
4 PER CRANK

15

15

18 PER WHEEL

18 PER WHEEL

18 PER WHEEL

18 PER WHEEL
6 PER WHEEL
6 PER WHEEL



PAGE14

RAKING WHEEL AND CRANKS |




THESE ADDITIONAL PRODUCTS ARE AVAILABLE
FROM YOUR LOCAL DEALER

SINGLE WHEEL RAKES Pull type
DOUBLE VEE WHEEL RAKES, Pull type and 3-Point
WINDROW TURNERS

DISC RIDGERS 1, 2, 3 and 4 Blade Models

“8” TINE AND SPRINGTINE FIELD CULTIVATORS
BORDER BLOCKERS AND ALFALFA BORDER MACHINERY
SLED CULTIVATORS AND SLED SPIKE HARROWS

TOOL BAR ACCESSORIES: Gauge Wheels, Square and
Rectangular Tool Bars, A-Frames: Cat |, i, 11,

Tool Bar Spacers, individual Rotary Hoes.

Products

PTO DRIVEN VINEYARD DUSTERS

CiZ81 Reo Prnt 2.5C 8/91



